them while granting such approvals, which the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”, which term shall 
include any committee thereof or any person authorized by the Board to exercise its powers) may accept—the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue, allot, and deliver, in one or more tranches, 
up to 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each at an issue price of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) per Equity Share, on a preferential basis for consideration other than cash (share swap) 
(“Preferential Issue”). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the above Preferential Issue is being undertaken as consideration for the acquisition

[...]

shares of Selling company, it is proposed to issue and allot equity shares of the Company on a preferential basis 
for consideration other than cash. 

Accordingly, the Board pursuant to its resolution dated 27th November 2025, has approved the issue of up12,00,000 
(Twelve Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each at an issue price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) per 
Equity Share for consideration other than cash (i.e. swap of shares) and the same is being done for the payment of 
consideration for the acquisition of 2,00,000 Equity Shares representing 20% shareholding of LNPL.

[...]

Company Secretary is enclosed herewith and the same can be accessed at Rs. 9.02/- per share. 

4. Name and Address of Valuer who performed Valuation: 

Not Applicable 

5. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of issue of Equity Shares: 

Rs. 1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lakhs Only) for consideration other than cash (i.e. swap of shares) 
and the same is being done for the payment of consideration for the acquisition of 2,00,000 Equity Shares 
representing 100% shareholding of Tandhan Polyplast Limited ("Selling Company") on a preferential.